UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

SouthStar Funding, LLC 400 Northridge Road, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GEORGIA 30350 Doc#: 0513220204 Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$42.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 05/12/2005 03:12 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Prepared By:

Stephanie Lusco 400 Northridge Road, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GECKCIA 30350

MORTGAGE

MIN 100190821151181382

THIS MORTGAGE is made this fro day of May, 2005 Eldin Pekmez and Sana Pekmez, As Husband and Wife

, between the Mortgagor,

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE # 1112114

(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely is nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. SouthS.a. Funding, LLC

("Lender") is organized and existing under the laws of DELAWARE and has an address of 400 Northridge Road Suite 1000 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30350

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 57,00.00 , which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated May 03, 2005 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on May 01, 2020

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Microgram; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in the County of Cook

State of Illinois:

See Attached Exhibit A

2115118138

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS

76N(IL) (0308)

Form 3814 Amended 2/04 Initials:

VMP Mortgage Solutions, Inc. (800)521-7291

Yayy



(i)

0513220204 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel ID #: which has the address of 2321 W Greenleaf Chicago

[City], Illinois 60645

[Street] [ZIP Code] (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Mortgage; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Mortgage.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness

evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.

2. Funds for Taxe, and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly (a) nents of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one twifth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estin ated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder c. a p ior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds chall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and gound rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a nange. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall no be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future morthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they is!! due, Borrower shall pay to Lender

any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refind to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquire Ly Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds had by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Londer under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under

paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in

such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

2115118138



Initials: EPSP

Page 2 of 5

0513220204 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Leader pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secuned by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereo, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waive: Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extent time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy bereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to 2115118138

-76N(IL) (0308)

Initials: ZPSP

Form 3814

0513220204 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower follows pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 17. Acceleration; Remedies. Lycept as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give acuse to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sum; secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower, of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' term and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begin by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage in. (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reas mable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in coforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and core by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had commended.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrowe: hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereofor abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
 - 21. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

2115118138

-76N(IL) (0308)

Initials: EMP

Form 3814

0513220204 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR-

MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed	this Mortgage.
Miller	Gana to Lines
F7 () B (Seal) (Seal) (Seal) (Seal)
-331	rower Sana Pekmez -Borrower
	Seal)(Seal)
-Bon	rower -Borrower
	Seal) (Seal)
-Borr	ower -Borrower
	(Seal)
-Borr	ewer -Borrower
STATE OF ILLINOIS,	(Sign Original Only)
a Notary Public in and for said county and state do hereby	certify that Eldin Pekmez, Jana Pekmez
	O _{Sc} .
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared bef signed and delivered the said instruments as his/her/their Given under my hand and official seal, this 3rd	, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) fore me this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they refree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. day of May, 2005
My Commission Expires: OFFICIAL SEAL. OFFICIAL SEAL. TARA MCGARRY TARA MCGARRY	Notary Public
OFFICIAL TARA MCGARRY TARA MCGARRY TARA MCGARRY NOTARY PUBLIC . STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY PUBLIC . STATE OF ILLINOIS NY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04-12-07 NY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	

2115118138

-76N(IL) (0308)

0513220204 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL C LEGAL DESCRIPTION - EXHIBIT A

Legal Description: Unit Number 302 in Green Oaks Condominium as delineated on survey of the following described parcel of real estate (hereinafter referred to as parcel): Lot 6 (except the West 17.00 feet thereof, as measured along the South line of said Lot 6) all of Lots 7, 8, and 9 in E. W. Zander and Co's Addition to Rogers Park, in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 31, Township 41 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, also Lot 190 (except that part lying West of the Northerly extension of the East line of the West 17.00 feet of Lot 6 aforesaid, and that part of Lot 191 lying West of the Northerly extension of the East line of Lot 9 aforesaid in the subdivision of Lot 95 in McGuire and Orr's Ridge Boulevard Addition to Rogers Park, being a subdivision in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 11, Township 41 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois and Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 in Block 5 in Keeney's Addition to Rogers Park, being a subdivision of 55.487 acres North of and adjoining the South 45.63 acres of that part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 31, Township 41 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of Ridge Road, in Cook County, Illinois. Which survey is attached as Exhibit 'A' to Declaration of Condominium made by National Boulevard Bank of Chicago, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 22504264; undivided percentage interest in said parcel (excepting from said parcel all the property and space comprising all the units thereof as derir ed and set forth in said declaration and survey), in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Index #'s: 11-31-103 021-1016 Vol. 0506

The County Clarks Office Property Address: 2321 West Green Saf, Unit 302, Chicago, Illinois 60645

0513220204 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 3rd day of May, 2005 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to SouthStar Funding, LLC

(the

"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

2321 W Greenleaf, Chicago, ILLINOIS 60645

[Property Address]

The Property includes a unit in together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project known 25.

Green Oaks

[Name of Condominium Project]

(the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Associa ion") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Eorrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shell promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.

B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in

2115118138

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

V339-8R (0411) Page 1 of 3

Form 3140 1/01 Initials: EF

VMP Mortgage Solutions, Inc.

(800)521-7291

0513220204 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrover shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Porrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Eprrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) say amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.
- F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph is shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

2115118138

Initials: EPGP

MP-8R (0411)

Page 2 of 3

Form 3140 1/01

0513220204 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, B in this Condominium Rider.	lorrower accepts an	d agrees to the terms and	covenants contained
Mille	(Seal)	Saw Plue	ĈĴ(Seal)
Eldin Pelmez	-Borrower	Sana Pekmez	-Borrower
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Bonower
	(Seal)		(Seal)
	-Borrower		-Borrower
	(Seal)		(0.5)
	-Borrower	0,	(Seal) -Borrower
		The same of the sa	
	-Borrower		(Seal)
2115118138	-BOHOWel	C/Ory	-Borrower
		*	5
™	Page 3	3 of 3	Form 3140 1/01

0513220204 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BALLOON RIDER SECOND MORTGAGE

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made this 3rd day of May, 2005 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to

SouthStar Funding, LLC

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

2321 W Greenleaf

Chicago, IL 60645

The interest rate stated on the Note is called the "Note Rate". The date of the Note is called the "Note Date" Landerstand the Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument and this Rider. The Lender of a yone who takes the Note, Security Instrument and this Rider by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called the "Note Holder".

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the Security Pristrement or the Note):

THE LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AT D UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO KEFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILL ING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants in this Balloon Rider.

Borrower Eldin Rekmez	
Borrower Sana Pekmez	
Borrower	Date
Borrower	Date

99BARD / 99BARD*(012002.Rev(00)) 99BARD.uff Loan Number: 2115118138

